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Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Contractors 
 

Statistical Contractor (SC) – The Lewin Group 
Phone: 703-269-5500 
Fax: 703-269-5501 
 
Email: 
RY 2019 (Cycle 1) – PERMSC.2019@Lewin.com 
RY 2020 (Cycle 2) – PERMSC.2020@Lewin.com 
RY 2021 (Cycle 3) – PERMSC.2021@Lewin.com 
 
Program Director: 
Brian Simonson 
Email: Brian.Simonson@lewin.com 
Phone: 703-269-5702 
 
Project Manager: 
Lia Bunch 
Email: Lia.Bunch@lewin.com  
Phone: 703-269-5674 
 

Review Contractor (RC)-NCI 
Email: 
RY 2020 (Cycle 2) – PERMRC_2020@nciinc.com 
RY 2021 (Cycle 3) – PERMRC_2021@nciinc.com 
RY 2022 (Cycle 1) – PERMRC_2022@nciinc.com 
 
Program Director:   
Chad Landtroop 
Phone: 615.692.2238  
Email: landtroc@nciinc.com 
 
Assistant Program Director:   
Carlis Faler 
Phone: 601-826-7780  
Email: falerc@nciinc.com 

Medical Record Submissions: 
Fax: 1-804-515-4220 
PERM Customer Service Line: 1-800-393-3068 
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Medical Records Manager:  
Allison Keeley  
Phone: 804-249-1746 
Email: keeleya@nciinc.com 
 
Data Processing Manager:  
Melissa Rinehart  
Phone: 614-324-3268 
Email: rineharm@nciinc.com  
 

Medical Review Manager:  
Silvia Semar 
Phone: 615-426-3439 
Email:  semars@nciinc.com 
 

Eligibility Review Contractor (ERC) – Booz Allen Hamilton 
Email:  
RY 2019 (Cycle 1) – PERM_ERC_RY2019@bah.com 
RY 2020 (Cycle 2) – PERM_ERC_RY2020@bah.com 
RY 2021 (Cycle 3) – PERM_ERC_RY2021@bah.com 
RY 2022 (Cycle 1) – PERM_ERC_RY2022@bah.com 
 
Program Director:  
James Lukenbill 
Phone: 512-569-0901 
Email: Lukenbill_James@bah.com 
 
Project Manager: 
Missy Britan 
Phone: 703-618-2101 
Email: Britan_Missy@bah.com 

Eligibility Review Manager: 
Emily Wale 
Phone: 317-815-5466 
Email: ewale@mslc.com 
 
Co-Eligibility Review Manager: 
Jolene Brakke  
Phone: 605-224-8899 
Email: jolene.brakke@rushmore-group.com  

Lead Eligibility Policy Analyst: 
Liz Harper  
Phone:  410-598-7830 
Email: Harper_Elizabeth@bah.com  
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